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Deltona, FL32725  BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE '0lusia County Clerk of the Court
OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA

CITY OF DELTONA
FLORIDA, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner,

VS. FIRE-23-014 MASSEY

Deltona Wellness LP
17 Copperbeech Lane
Lawrence, NY 11559,

Respondent.

ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND LIEN (MASSEY)
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

THIS CAUSE was heard on January 24, 2024, before the undersigned Special
Magistrate, after being duly noticed, to determine whether the previously-determined
violation was timely corrected. The undersigned Special Magistrate having heard the
arguments of the parties and the evidence presented and having reviewed the record and
being otherwise fully advised, makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Based upon the evidence and testimony presented at this hearing under oath, the
Code Compliance Special Magistrate finds:

1. The property which is the subject of this code Compliance action is described
as 813006000020 with physical address 1200 Deltona Boulevard, Suite #51, Deltona,

FL 32725.

2. The Respondent was properly provided a Notice of Hearing (Massey) in
accordance with Section 2-112 of the City of Deltona Code of Ordinances (“City Code”)
and consistent with Sections 162.06 and 162.12 of the Florida Statutes.

3. On September 27, 2023, the Special Magistrate found the Respondent in
Violation of Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted, Florida Fire
Prevention Code 7t Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.5 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1, and
issued an Order Finding Violation and Requiring Compliance (“Order”).



4. The Respondent was ordered to correct the violation by 4:00 P.M. on
November 30, 2023, which required the Respondent to cease and desist the use of the
space as an educational occupancy or obtain a change of occupancy permit and pass all
required final inspections. Further, the educational occupancy use required the
installation of a fire alarm system in accordance with NFPA 1, Chapter 13, and the 2016
NFPA 72 or to extend the existing fire alarm system to the suite.

5. The Captain / Assistant Fire Marshall Samuel Schaller testified that he/she re-
inspected the property for compliance on January 24, 2024, and testified and presented
photographs of the following conditions that remain on the property, which constitute
continuing non-compliance with the Order: The space is still being as utilized as a charter
school occupancy and the fire alarm has not been installed or extended within the suite.

6. The Respbndent was present and did testify at the hearing. Respondent testified
he has engaged with an Engineer and Architect and currently are awaiting final approval

of the plans, in order to correct the violations.

7. Respondent either failed or refused to correct such violation within the
reasonable time provided in the Notice of Violation and remained in violation at the time

of the hearing.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED:

1. Respondent failed to correct the violation and comply with Ordinance of the City
of Deltona: Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. Florida Fire
Prevention Code 7t Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.5 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1., within

the time ordered.

2. A fine is hereby imposed in the amount of $2750 as of the hearing date,
January 24, 2024, which shall continue to accrue at a rate of $50 per day and shall
continue each and every day until the violation is corrected and full compliance is
confirmed by the Captain / Assistant Fire Marshall.

3. The Respondent is further ordered to contact the Code Compliance Officer to

‘verify compliance with the Order, on/at the property described as Parcel No.:

813006000020 physical address: 1200 Deltona Boulevard, Suite #51, Deltona, FL
32725.

4. Any and all future recurrences of the violation addressed herein after same has
been corrected shall necessitate further proceedings before the Code Compliance
Special Magistrate without necessarily providing Respondent an opportunity to correct
such violation. The Code Compliance Special Magistrate, upon finding such repeat
violation exists may impose a fine not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day
for each repeat violation, beginning on the first day the repeat violation is found to exist.

5. A Certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Volusia
County and thereafter shall constitute a lien against the subject property on which the
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violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent.
This recorded Order shall constitute notice of the lien to any subsequent purchasers,
successors in interest, or assigns of all real and personal property owned by the
Respondent, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Respondent and any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest, or assigns.

6. This Order may be appealed to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days of its
execution.

DONE AND ORDERED at City of Deltona, Florida on this v/ bﬁ\day of February,
2024.

/.

P

Kristin N. Eick, Special Magistrate

WITNESS my hand and official seal this l@ﬂ‘ day of February, 2024.

‘ =
Seal Q RENEE CAIRNEY g i :
e = Commission # HH 040516 M
2 ¢ Expires December 7, 2024 ﬁm
“SOFRS & Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019 Notary Pub”c’ Renée Cairney Y
My Commission Expires:12/07/2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND LIEN (MASSEY) Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law has been furnished by mail to: Deltona Wellness LP, 17 Copperbeech Lane,

Lawrence, NY 11559, this \Q‘H\ day of February, 2024.
Renée Cairney Q}/

Recording Secretary

CERTIFICATION FOR RECORDING ONLY

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA
CITY OF DELTONA

, £ Keys , do hereby certify this copy of the ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND
LIEN (MASS'EY) Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for Case #FIRE-23-014,

3
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By hand and the official seal of the City of Deltona on this
(3t dayof _ February ,2024.

£ ke A Coagn
City Clerk of Deputy City Clerk #‘haabelh Kol




BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
OF THE CITY OF DELTONA, FLORIDA

CITY OF DELTONA
FLORIDA, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner,

VS. FIRE-23-014 MASSEY

Deltona Wellness LP
17 Copperbeech Lane
Lawrence, NY 11559,

Respondent.

ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND LIEN (MASSEY)
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

THIS CAUSE was heard on January 24, 2024, before the undersigned Special
Magistrate, after being duly noticed, to determine whether the previously-determined
violation was timely corrected. The undersigned Special Magistrate having heard the
arguments of the parties and the evidence presented and having reviewed the record and
being otherwise fully advised, makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Based upon the evidence and testimony presented at this hearing under oath, the
Code Compliance Special Magistrate finds:

1. The property which is the subject of this code Compliance action is described
as 813006000020 with physical address 1200 Deltona Boulevard, Suite #51, Deltona,

FL 32725.

2. The Respondent was properly provided a Notice of Hearing (Massey) in
accordance with Section 2-112 of the City of Deltona Code of Ordinances (“City Code”)
and consistent with Sections 162.06 and 162.12 of the Florida Statutes.

3. On September 27, 2023, the Special Magistrate found the Respondent in
Violation of Chapter 42, Article 1V, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted, Florida Fire
Prevention Code 7t Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.5 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1, and
issued an Order Finding Violation and Requiring Compliance (“Order”).



4. The Respondent was ordered to correct the violation by 4:00 P.M. on
November 30, 2023, which required the Respondent to cease and desist the use of the
space as an educational occupancy or obtain a change of occupancy permit and pass all
required final inspections. Further, the educational occupancy use required the
installation of a fire alarm system in accordance with NFPA 1, Chapter 13, and the 2016
NFPA 72 or to extend the existing fire alarm system to the suite.

5. The Captain / Assistant Fire Marshall Samuel Schaller testified that he/she re-
inspected the property for compliance on January 24, 2024, and testified and presented
photographs of the following conditions that remain on the property, which constitute
continuing non-compliance with the Order: The space is still being as utilized as a charter
school occupancy and the fire alarm has not been installed or extended within the suite.

6. The Respondent was present and did testify at the hearing. Respondent testified
he has engaged with an Engineer and Architect and currently are awaiting final approval
of the plans, in order to correct the violations.

7. Respondent either failed or refused to correct such violation wi.thin the
reasonable time provided in the Notice of Violation and remained in violation at the time

of the hearing.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED:

1. Respondent failed to correct the violation and comply with Ordinance of the City
of Deltona: Chapter 42, Article 1V, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. Florida Fire
Prevention Code 7" Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.5 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1., within

the time ordered.

2. A fine is hereby imposed in the amount of $2750 as of the hearing date,
January 24, 2024, which shall continue to accrue at a rate of $50 per day and shall
continue each and every day until the violation is corrected and full compliance is
confirmed by the Captain / Assistant Fire Marshall.

3. The Respondent is further ordered to contact the Code Compliance Officer to
verify compliance with the Order, on/at the property described as Parcel No.:
813006000020 physical address: 1200 Deltona Boulevard, Suite #51, Deltona, FL

32725.

4. Any and all future recurrences of the violation addressed herein after same has
been corrected shall necessitate further proceedings before the Code Compliance
Special Magistrate without necessarily providing Respondent an opportunity to correct
such violation. The Code Compliance Special Magistrate, upon finding such repeat
violation exists may impose a fine not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day
for each repeat violation, beginning on the first day the repeat violation is found to exist.

5. A Certified copy of this Order may be recorded in the Public Records of Volusia
County and thereafter shall constitute a lien against the subject property on which the
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violation exists and upon any other real or personal property owned by the Respondent.
This recorded Order shall constitute notice of the lien to any subsequent purchasers,
successors in interest, or assigns of all real and personal property owned by the
Respondent, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Respondent and any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest, or assigns.

6. This Order may be appealed to the Circuit Court within thirty (30) days of its
execution.

. ol
DONE AND ORDERED at City of Deltona, Florida on this Lﬂmday of February,

2024. | k!

Kristin N. Eick, Special Magistrate

WITNESS my hand and official seal this Léﬂ" day of February, 2024.

yReEGyy,  RENEE CAIRNEY
Seal 45 A commission# HH 040516 W M
NS Expites December 7, 2024
“L,9FFXS Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019 Notary PubIIC Renée Calrney
My Commission Expires:12/07/2024

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND LIEN (MASSEY) Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law has been furnished by mail to: Deltona Weliness LP, 17 Copperbeech Lane,
Lawrence, NY 11559, this !Q“\’L\ day of February, 2024.

[4

WW
Renée Cairney

Recording Secretary

CERTIFICATION FOR RECORDING ONLY

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA
CITY OF DELTONA

l, , do hereby certify this copy of the ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND
LIEN (MASSEY) Fmdlngs of Fact and Conclusions of Law for Case #FIRE-23-014,

3



dated , is a true and correct photocopy of the City’s record copy (Original).

By hand and the official seal of the City of Deltona on this
day of , 2024,

City Clerk or Deputy City Clerk



CITY of DELTONA

Vs.

DELTONA WELLNESS LP
17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE, NY, 11559

Property Address: 1200 DELTONA BLVD STE 51, DELTONA, FL, 32725

MASSEY FIRE-014-2023

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE of FLORIDA
(COUNTY of VOLUSIA)

Before me, the undersigned authority, on January 18", 2024 personally appeared Asst. Fire
Marshal Captain Samuel Schaller, who, being first duly sworn deposes and says:

1. Iam a firesafety inspector with the City of Deltona, Florida.

2. 1 Posted the Notice of Violation and the Notice of Hearing pertaining to Special
Magistrate Case Number Massey FIRE-014-2023, to the front door located at 1200
Deltona Blvd STE 51, DELTONA, FL, 32725 on January 12, 2024 at approximately
10:48 AM.

3. The Notice of Hearing and Notice of Code Violation were sent certified mail to the
property owner at the address listed with the Property Appraisers records. In addition,
both notices are posted at City of Deltona City Hall at least 10 days prior to the hearing.

b

Affiant
sovEdg.,  RENEE CAIRNEY !
) ", Commission # HH 040516 ==
& Expires December 7, 2024
Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019 .
Notary, State of Florida v

(Seal)



SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING
CITY OF DELTONA, VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Case No.: FIRE23-014 -~ VASSEN
City of Deltona, a
Florida Municipal Corporation

VS

DELTONA WELLNESS LP
Respondent

EXHIBITS
Exhibit A Case Detailed Report
Exhibit B Photo of violation
Exhibit C Notice of Violation
Exhibit D Notice of Hearing
Exhibit E Property Appraisers Records
Exhibit F Certified Mailing Records

Exhibit G Affidavit of Service



Deltona
Fire Department

1685 Providence Blvd.
Deltona, FL 32725
Office (386) 575-6901
www.deltonafl.gov

Occupant Name: Vacant Inspection Date: 9/26/2023 (Initial Insp. Date: 6/22/2023)
Address: 1200 Deltona Boulevard InspectionType: Reinspection #3 (Fire Inspection- Commercial)
Suite: 51

Structure Name:

City: Deltona Inspected By: Ajorie Bailey

386-878-8652
abailey@deltonafl.gov

Code Set Code

FL NFPA 12018
Chapter 1 Administration

Insp. Result Location

(see photo 1.1)

Deficiency Suite 50 1.7.12.5 - Permit Required - Change of Occupancy

Inspector Comments:
***Thjs matter has been forwarded to a Special Magistrate hearing.

kkk

*kk

***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications
Space formerly used as business occupancy now being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1 .12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

SECONDARY VIOLATION:

In addition, this space is now being utilized for as an educational occupancy, and therefore will either require the existing fire
alarm system in suites 52-56 be extended to provide notification & initiation in this suite, or a new fire alarm system installed
in accordance with FFPC NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 76 to serve suites 50 & 51.

(FFPC 7th Edition, NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1)
(Please note, "Location" states Suite 50, however, violation also applies to Suite 51 as well.)

Re-Inspection #2 Comment-
***Thjs matter has been forwarded to a Special Magistrate hearing.

*kk

*kk

***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications
Space formerly used as business occupancy nNow being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1.12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

SECONDARY VIOLATION:

In addition, this space is now being utilized for as an educational occupancy, and therefore will either require the existing fire
alarm system in suites 52-56 be extended to provide notification & initiation in this suite, or a new fire alarm system installed
in accordance with FFPC NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 76 to serve suites 50 & 51.



(FFPC 7th Edition, NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1)
(Please note, "Location" states Suite 50, however, violation also applies to Suite 51 as well.)

Re-Inspection #1 Comment-
***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications***

Space formerly used as business occupancy now being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1.12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

SECONDARY VIOLATION:

In addition, this space is now being utilized for as an educational occupancy, and therefore will either require the existing fire
alarm system in suites 52-56 be extended to provide notification & initiation in this suite, or a new fire alarm system installed
in accordance with FFPC NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 76 to serve suites 50 & 51.

(FFPC 7th Edition, NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1)
(Please note, "Location" states Suite 50, however, violation also applies to Suite 51 as well.)

Initial Inspection Comment-
***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications

*kk

Space formerly used as business occupancy now being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1.12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

If deemed necessary by an AHJ for a complete, accurate, and thorough fire safety plan review or inspection, the AHJ may
request assistance from a building, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, or similar specialty inspector; however, nothing in this
rule gives authority or jurisdiction to any person other than a fire safety inspector certified under Section 633.216, Florida
Statutes, to perform fire safety inspections required by law, rule, ordinance, or code. [1:1.7.4.1]

Inspector Comments: Fire Re-Inspection #3 No Invoice Fee Applied

Inspector will return on or after 10/4/2023

Your inspection today revealed fire code deficiencies that require immediate attention and/or repair. A follow-up inspection will be
conducted to verify code compliance. Failure to comply may result in further action.

Should you have any questions, please contact your Inspector. If you feel the need to speak with the supervisor, please contact Chief
Shivers Fire Marshal
at 386-575-6909 or sshivers@deltonafl.gov
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CASE NUMBER: FIRE-014-2023

CASE TYPE: FIRE

DATE CASE ESTABLISHED: 06/22/2023
DELTONA FIRE DEPARTMENT

1685 Providence Blvd.
Deltona, FL 32725
(386) 575-6901

COMPLIANCE DEADLINE: 9/13/2023

OWNER: DELTONA WELLNESS LP

MAILING ADDRESS

17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR THE FOLLOWING LOCATION:

ADDRESS PARCEL
1200 DELTONA BLVD, STE 51, DELTONA, FL 32725 813006000020

Pursuant to FS 162.06, if the violation is corrected and then recurs, or if the violation is not corrected by the date
specified herein, a citation may be issued or the case may be presented to the City Code Enforcement Special
Magistrate, who has the authority to fine up to $250.00 per day for each violation of Fire Prevention codes. Please
contact the Fire Marshal for additional information or assistance.

Violation: Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted.
Florida Fire Prevention Code 7' Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1. See attached Fire
Inspection report for detailed information.

Corrective Action: Cease & Desist utilization of space as educational occupancy OR obtain change of occupancy
permit & pass all required final inspections. Install fire alarm system in accordance with NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA
72, or extend existing fire alarm system to provide initiation & notification within suite.

Compliance Date: 9/13/2023

A follow-up inspection will be conducted. Continued violations will result in a citation being issued or a Public Hearing
before the Special Magistrate. The Special Magistrate has the authority to fine up to $250.00 per day for each violation
of Fire Prevention codes. Please contact the Fire Marshal for additional information or assistance. THIS NOTICE OF
VIOLATION REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. We need your help to make the city a safer place by correcting the
health/safety concern.

Sincerely, Samuel Schaller, Captain/Asst. Fire Marshal



CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
HEARING IN AND FOR THE CITY OF DELTONA,
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: FIRE23-014 MASSEY

CITY OF DELTONA, a
Florida municipal corporation,

VS

DELTONA WELLNESS LP
Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING/NOTICE TO IMPOSE FINE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

TO: DELTONA WELLNESS LP
17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you were charged with a violation of an Ordinance of the
City of Deltona: Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. Florida Fire Prevention
Code 7™ Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1. See attached Fire
Inspection Report for detailed information. On your real property located at 1200 DELTONA BLVD
SUITE 51, DELTONA, FL 32725. Parcel ID: 813006000020.

Corrective action: Cease & Desist utilization of space as educational occupancy OR obtain
change of occupancy permit & pass all required final inspections. Install fire alarm system in
accordance with NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 72, or extend existing fire alarm system to
provide initiation & notification within suite. You are hereby notified that a fine may be ordered if
the violation is not corrected before the Hearing date of January 24, 2024.

A hearing concerning this violation is set before the Code Compliance Special Magistrate on
January 24, 2024 at 5:30 p.m. at the City Hall Commission Chambers, 2345 Providence Blvd.,
Deltona, Florida 32725, to determine whether or not you have committed said violation and if so,
to set a penalty if determined necessary.

You must be prepared to present your case at this time. You must have present, all witnesses and
documents you intend to rely upon. You have the right to be present, to be represented by an attorney,
and to subpoena witnesses and documents. If you fail to appear, the hearing will proceed in your
absence.




Pursuant to FS 162.06, if the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected
by the time specified for correction by the code enforcement officer, the case may be presented to the
Code Compliance Special Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the Hearing,
per City Ordinance, Section 2-52, which gives the authority to impose fines and/or penalties.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed or have any other questions please contact the Hearing
Clerk immediately at 386-878-8703.

Persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at this hearing, they will need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made which includes the testimony and evidence

upon which the appeal is to be based, per Chapter 80-150, Laws of Florida. The City of Deltona does
not provide this verbatim record.

Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact
the Hearing Clerk 48 hours in advance of the meeting at 386-878-8703.

DATED this January 3, 2024

KD~

Samuel Schaller: Captain / Assistant Fire Marshall

QM Lo

Renée Cairney: Special Magistrate Hearing Clerk




A Volusia County Property Appraiser
Hi VoLusia County PROPERTY APPRAISER 123 W. Indiana Ave., Rm. 102

Gl
LARRY BARTLETT JD CFA Deland, FL. 32720
e eee— WE VALUE VOLUSIA
Phone: (386) 736-5901 Web: vcpa.vegov.org

AltKey: 2630418 Parcel ID: 813006000020

DELTONA WELLNESS LP 1200 DELTONA BLVD, DELTONA, FL

Parcel Summary

Alternate Key: 2630418
Parcel ID: 813006000020
Township-Range-Section: 18 -31-30
Subdivision-Block-Lot: 06 - 00 - 0020
Owner(s): DELTONA WELLNESS LP - FS - Fee Simple - 100%
Mailing Address On File: 17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559
Physical Address: 1200 DELTONA BLVD, DELTONA 32725
Property Use: 1600 - SH CTR CMMITY
Tax District: 016-DELTONA
2023 Proposed Millage Rate: 19.7779
Neighborhood: 7045
Business Name: DELTONA PLAZA
Subdivision Name: DELTONA LAKES UNIT 6
Homestead Property: No

https://vopa.vcgov.org/parceI/summary/?altkey=2630418 Page 1



ALERT: SEVERE WEATHER CONDITIONS ACROSS THE U.S. MAY DELAY FINAL DELIVERY OF Y...

USPS Tracking’ HiES
Tracking Number: Remove X
70140510000086533953

Copy Add to Informed Delivery (https://informeddelivery.usps.com/)

Latest Update

Your item was delivered to an individual at the address at 6:40 pm on January 16, 2024 in LAWRENCE,
NY 11559.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking:
USPS Tracking Plus®

Moeqpas

Delivered
Delivered, Left with Individual

LAWRENCE, NY 11559
January 16, 2024, 6:40 pm

See All Tracking History

What Do USPS Tracking Statuses Mean? (https://faq.usps.com/s/article/Where-is-my-package)

Text & Email Updates M
USPS Tracking Plus® o
N

Product Information

See Less /\

Track Another Package



CITY of DELTONA
Vs.

DELTONA WELLNESS LP
17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE, NY, 11559

Property Address: 1200 DELTONA BLVD STE 51, DELTONA, FL, 32725

MASSEY FIRE-014-2023

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE of FLORIDA
(COUNTY of VOLUSIA)

Before me, the undersigned authority, on January 18™, 2024 personally appeared Asst. Fire
Marshal Captain Samuel Schaller, who, being first duly sworn deposes and says:

1. Tam a firesafety inspector with the City of Deltona, Florida.

2. I Posted the Notice of Violation and the Notice of Hearing pertaining to Special
Magistrate Case Number Massey FIRE-014-2023, to the front door located at 1200
Deltona Blvd STE 51, DELTONA, FL, 32725 on January 12", 2024 at approximately

10:48 AM.

3. The Notice of Hearing and Notice of Code Violation were sent certified mail to the
property owner at the address listed with the Property Appraisers records. In addition,
both notices are posted at City of Deltona City Hall at least 10 days prior to the hearing.

Affiant

e“l»‘“"’ba( RENEE CAIRNEY
ﬁ = Commission # HH 040516
SN S Expires December 7, 2024
K * Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019
Notary, State of Florida
(Seal)




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING
IN AND FOR THE CITY OF DELTONA,
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: FIRE23-014

CITY OF DELTONA, a
Florida Municipal Corporation
2345 Providence Blvd.
Deltona, Florida 32725,

Petitioner,
VS.
Deltona Wellness LP
17 Copperbeech Ln.
Lawrence, NY 11559
Respondent.
Property Location: 1200 Deltona Boulevard, Suite #51, Deltona, FL 32725

Parcel No.:813006000020
/

ORDER FINDING VIOLATION AND REQUIRING COMPLIANCE
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Special Magistrate, on
September 27, 2023 after due notice to Respondent to determine whether a violation of
the City of Deltona Code of Ordinances exists or existed on the property. The Special
Magistrate, having heard the arguments of the parties and the evidence presented and
having reviewed the record and being otherwise fully advised, makes the following
Findings of Fact and Conditions of Law.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Based upon the evidence and testimony presented at this hearing under oath, the Code
Enforcement Special Magistrate finds:

1. The property which is the subject of this action is located at 1200 Deltona
Boulevard, Suite #51, Deltona, Florida 32725.

2. The Respondent was provided a Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing in

accordance with Section 2-112 of the City of Deltona Code of Ordinances (“City Code”)
and consistent with Sections 162.06 and 162.12 of the Florida Statutes.
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3. The Notice of Violation identified a violation of Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire
Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. Florida Fire Prevention Code 7 Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1,
1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1., which requires a permit prior to a change of
occupancy and a fire alarm system be installed for educational occupancies. The Notice
of Violation described the corrective action needed to be taken to remedy the violation.
A reasonable time to correct the violation was given by the Code Enforcement Officer
in the Notice of Violation until September 13, 2023, as allowed by City Code and
Chapter 162, Fla. Statutes.

4. The Captain/Assistant Fire Marshall Samuel Schaller testified and submitted
photographs into evidence, demonstrating that the suite is being used as a charter
school as children are present during school hours and that the existing fire alarm
system was not extended within the suite.

5. The Respondent was present at the hearing. Respondent testified that he has
employees who will begin work on the violations immediately and requested 60 days to
come into compliance.

6. A violation of Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. the
Florida Fire Prevention Code 7 Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch.
14.3.4.1.1 exists on the property because a change of occupancy permit, passing of
all final inspections, and installation of a fire alarm system have not been obtained
prior to the suite being used as a school.

7. Respondent either failed or refused to correct such violation within the
reasonable time provided in the Notice of Violation and remained in violation at the time
of the hearing.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS, IT IS
HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Respondent is given until 4:00 P.M. on November 30, 2023 to correct the
violation in the manner provided in the Notice of Violation.

2. If the Respondent fails to correct the violation and comply with Section
Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. the Florida Fire Prevention
Code 7 Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1, within the time
period ordered, a fine of $50 (for both violations combined) will be imposed for each and
every day the violation continues past the aforementioned date until the violation is
corrected and full compliance is confirmed by the Code Enforcement Officer.

3. The Respondent is further ordered to contact the Code Enforcement Officer
to verify compliance with the Order, on/at the property described as Parcel No.:
813006000020, physical address: 1200 Deltona Boulevard, Suite #51, Deltona, FL
32725
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4. Any and all future recurrences of the violation addressed herein after same
has been corrected shall necessitate further proceedings before the Code Enforcement
Special Magistrate without necessarily providing Respondent an opportunity to correct
such violation. The Code Enforcement Special Magistrate, upon finding such repeat
violation exists may impose a fine not to exceed five hundred dollars ($500.00) per day
for each repeat violation, beginning on the first day the repeat violation is found to exist.

5. Per Section 162.11 of the Florida Statutes and Section 2-111 of the City Code,
an aggrieved party, including the City, may appeal a final administrative order of the

Special Magistrate in Circuit Court. An appeal shall be filed with the Circuit Court within
30 days of the execution of this Order to be appealed.

DONE AND ORDERED at City of Deltona, Florida on this S Ii day of October,
2023.

Krtin\N. Eick, Special Magistrate

g,

Mg ?UBL}my Hgnd and official seal thiSo?c.).ﬂ\'day of October, 2023.
§ ::é\ 5\0"\ % Vi QUM @(/‘-’ .
Seat oo\h““\sa%.@'ls's E AnesSA Buek Rend itpey-Notary Public 28 via
1 ;“«@5“' 5i&F My Commission Expires: 12/0772024
3 on A
*0‘6%%@ 0&0@5‘? CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| Hi gﬂ%w

“ﬁ?ERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing
ORDER FINDING VIOLATION AND REQUIRING COMPLIANCE has been furnished by

mail to: Deltona Wellness LP, 17 Copperbeech Lane, Lawrence, ) 11559, this 2,_('2
day of October, 2023.

)Awy
bz’ (opadl comee WMene.
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CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
HEARING IN AND FOR THE CITY OF DELTONA,
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: FIRE23-014

CITY OF DELTONA, a
Florida municipal corporation,

VS

DELTONA WELLNESS LP
Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING/NOTICE TO IMPOSE FINE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

TO: DELTONA WELLNESS LP
I7'.COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you were charged with a violation of an Ordinance of the
City of Deltona: Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. Florida Fire Prevention
Code 7™ Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1. See attached Fire
Inspection Report for detailed information. On your real property located at 1200 DELTONA BLVD
SUITE 51, DELTONA, FL 32725. Parcel ID: 813006000020.

Corrective action: Cease & Desist utilization of space as educational occupancy OR obtain
change of occupancy permit & pass all required final inspections. Install fire alarm system in
accordance with NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 72, or extend existing fire alarm system to
provide initiation & notification within suite. You are hereby notified that a fine may be ordered if
the violation is not corrected before the Hearing date of September 27, 2023.

A hearing concerning this violation is set before the Code Compliance Special Magistrate on
September 27, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. at the City Hall Commission Chambers, 2345 Providence
Blvd., Deltona, Florida 32725, to determine whether or not you have committed said violation and
if so, to set a penalty if determined necessary.

You must be prepared to present your case at this time. You must have present, all witnesses and
documents you intend to rely upon. You have the right to be present, to be represented by an attorney,
and to subpoena witnesses and documents. If you fail to appear, the hearing will proceed in your
absence.




Pursuant to FS 162.06, if the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected
by the time specified for correction by the code enforcement officer, the case may be presented to the
Code Compliance Special Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the Hearing,
per City Ordinance, Section 2-52, which gives the authority to impose fines and/or penalties.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed or have any other questions please contact the Hearing
Clerk immediately at 386-878-8705.

Persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at this hearing, they will need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made which includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based, per Chapter 80-150, Laws of Florida. The City of Deltona does
not provide this verbatim record.

Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact
the Hearing Clerk 48 hours in advance of the meeting at 386-878-8705.

DATED this September 7, 2023

Samuel Schaller: Captain / Assistant Fire Marshall

‘o O LA,
Renée Cairney: Special Magistrateé Hearing Clerk




A Volusia County Property Appraiser
‘ == _Vouusia County Property Appralser 123 W. Indiana Ave., Rm. 102

Larry BartLerr, JD, CFA DeLand, FL. 32720
e WE VALUE VOLUSIA
Phone: (386) 736-5901 Web: vcpa.vegov.org

AltKey: 2630418 Parcel ID: 813006000020

DELTONA WELLNESS LP 1200 DELTONA BLVD, DELTONA, FL

Parcel Summary

Alternate Key: 2630418
Parcel ID: 813006000020
Township-Range-Section: 18 -31-30
Subdivision-Block-Lot: 06 - 00 - 0020
Owner(s): DELTONA WELLNESS LP - FS - Fee Simple - 100%
Mailing Address On File: 17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559
Physical Address: 1200 DELTONA BLVD, DELTONA 32725
Property Use: 1600 - SH CTR CMMITY
Tax District: 016-DELTONA
2023 Proposed Millage Rate: 19.7779
Neighborhood: 7045
Business Name: DELTONA PLAZA
Subdivision Name: DELTONA LAKES UNIT 6
Homestead Property: No

https://vcpa.vcgov.org/parcel/summary/?altkey=263041 8 Page 1



CASE NUMBER: FIRE-014-2023

CASE TYPE: FIRE

DATE CASE ESTABLISHED: 06/22/2023
DELTONA FIRE DEPARTMENT

1685 Providence Blvd.

’ 2
Deltona, FL 32725 COMPLIANCE DEADLINE: 9/13/2023

(386) 575-6901

OWNER: DELTONA WELLNESS LP

MAILING ADDRESS

17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR THE FOLLOWING LOCATION:

ADDRESS PARCEL

1200 DELTONA BLVD, STE 51, DELTONA, FL 32725 813006000020

Pursuant to FS 162.06, if the violation is corrected and then recurs, or if the violation is not corrected by the date
specified herein, a citation may be issued or the case may be presented to the City Code Enforcement Special
Magistrate, who has the authority to fine up to $250.00 per day for each violation of Fire Prevention codes. Please
contact the Fire Marshal for additional information or assistance.

Violation: Chapter 42, Article 1V, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted.
Florida Fire Prevention Code 7t" Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.5 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1. See attached Fire
Inspection report for detailed information.

Corrective Action: Cease & Desist utilization of space as educational occupancy OR obtain change of occupancy
permit & pass all required final inspections. Install fire alarm system in accordance with NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA
72, or extend existing fire alarm system to provide initiation & notification within suite.

Compliance Date: 9/13/2023

A follow-up inspection will be conducted. Continued violations will result in a citation being issued or a Public Hearing
before the Special Magistrate. The Special Magistrate has the authority to fine up to $250.00 per day for each violation
of Fire Prevention codes. Please contact the Fire Marshal for additional information or assistance. THIS NOTICE OF
VIOLATION REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. We need your help to make the city a safer place by correcting the
health/safety concern.

Sincerely, Samuel Schaller, Captain/Asst. Fire Marshal

o8 T
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In and for the CITY of DELTONA, FLORIDA

CITY of DELTONA

Vs.

DELTONA WELLNESS LP

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE of FLORIDA
(COUNTY of VOLUSIA)

Before me the undersigned authority, 9/12/2023, personally appeared Asst. Fire Marshal
Samuel Schaller, who, being first duly sworn deposes and says:

1. Iam a firesafety inspector with the City of Deltona, Florida.

2. T Posted the Notice of Violation and the Notice of Hearing pertaining to this matter, a
true copy of which is attached hereto, on 9/11/2023 to 1200 Deltona Blvd Suite 51.

T

Affiant

i, RENEE CAIRNEY Notary, State of Florida
S8 A% Commission # HH 040516 (Seal)
2 B I Expires December 7, 2024

%“’”“"} onded Ty Troy Fain nsurence 800.385-7019




SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CODE COMPLIANCE HEARING

CITY OF DELTONA, VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Case No.: FIRE23-014

City of Deltona, a

Florida Municipal Corporation
VS

DELTONA WELLNESS LP
Respondent

EXHIBITS
Exhibit A Case Detailed Report
Exhibit B Photo of violation
Exhibit C Notice of Violation
Exhibit D Notice of Hearing
Exhibit E Property Appraisers Records
Exhibit F Certified Mailing Records

Exhibit G Affidavit of Service



Deltona
Fire Department

1685 Providence Blvd.
Deltona, FL 32725
Office (386) 575-6901
www.deltonafl.gov

T R R R SR P e

Occupant Name:
Address:

Suite:

Structure Name:
City:

Insp. Result

Deficiency

Vacant Inspection Date: 9/26/2023 (Initial Insp. Date: 6/22/2023)

1200 Deltona Boulevard InspectionType: Reinspection #3 (Fire Inspection- Commercial)
51

Deltona Inspected By: Ajorie Bailey

386-878-8652
abailey@deltonafl.gov

Location Code Set Code

Suite 50 EHNERR T oD 47125 - Permit Required - Change of Occupancy (see photo 1.1)

Chapter 1 Administration

Inspector Comments:
#**This matter has been forwarded to a Special Magistrate hearing.***

***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications***
Space formerly used as business occupancy now being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1.12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

SECONDARY VIOLATION:
In addition, this space is now being utilized for as an educational occupancy, and therefore will either require the existing fire

alarm system in suites 52-56 be extended to provide notification & initiation in this suite, or a new fire alarm system installed
in accordance with FFPC NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 76 to serve suites 50 & 51.

(FFPC 7th Edition, NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1)

(Please note, "L ocation" states Suite 50, however, violation also applies to Suite 51 as well.)

Re-Inspection #2 Comment-

«*This matter has been forwarded to a Special Magistrate hearing.***

*kk

***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications
Space formerly used as business occupancy now being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1.12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

SECONDARY VIOLATION:
In addition, this space is now being utilized for as an educational occupancy, and therefore will either require the existing fire

alarm system in suites 52-56 be extended to provide notification & initiation in this suite, or a new fire alarm system installed
in accordance with FFPC NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 76 to serve suites 50 & 51.



(FFPC 7th Edition, NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1)

(Please note, "Location" states Suite 50, however, violation also applies to Suite 51 as well.)

Re-Inspection #1 Comment-
***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications***

Space formerly used as business occupancy now being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1.12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

SECONDARY VIOLATION:
In addition, this space is now being utilized for as an educational occupancy, and therefore will either require the existing fire

alarm system in suites 52-56 be extended to provide notification & initiation in this suite, or a new fire alarm system installed
in accordance with FFPC NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 76 to serve suites 50 & 51.

(FFPC 7th Edition, NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1)
(Please note, "Location" states Suite 50, however, violation also applies to Suite 51 as well.)

Initial Inspection Comment-
***Change of Occupancy Without Interior Alterations/Modifications***

Space formerly used as business occupancy now being used for educational occupancy.

A change of occupancy permit shall be obtained for a change of occupancy, when no interior alterations have been
conducted.

Please see Change of Occupancy Guidelines provided.

Disclaimer: This list of guidelines may not be all-inclusive to your situation; therefore is important to note additional questions
and/or comments may be generated during the formal plan review process. Violation will not be cleared until change of
occupancy permit is issued, and all final inspections called in & passed. [1:1.12.8]

The property or property owner's representative shall be responsible for permit application submittal. Additional code
requirements may be generated at time of formal plan review submittal.

If deemed necessary by an AHJ for a complete, accurate, and thorough fire safety plan review or inspection, the AHJ may
request assistance from a building, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, or similar specialty inspector; however, nothing in this
rule gives authority or jurisdiction to any person other than a fire safety inspector certified under Section 633.216, Florida
Statutes, to perform fire safety inspections required by law, rule, ordinance, or code. [1:1.7.4.1]

Inspector Comments: Fire Re-Inspection #3 No Invoice Fee Applied

Inspector will return on or after 10/4/2023

Your inspection today revealed fire code deficiencies that require immediate attention and/or repair. A follow-up inspection will be
conducted to verify code compliance. Failure to comply may result in further action.

Should you have any questions, please contact your Inspector. If you feel the need to speak with the supervisor, please contact Chief

Shivers Fire Marshal
at 386-575-6909 or sshivers@deltonafl.gov
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CASE NUMBER: FIRE-014-2023

CASE TYPE: FIRE

DATE CASE ESTABLISHED: 06/22/2023
DELTONA FIRE DEPARTMENT

1685 Providence Blvd.
¢ 3
Deltona, FL 32725 COMPLIANCE DEADLINE: 9/13/202

(386) 575-6901

OWNER: DELTONA WELLNESS LP

MAILING ADDRESS

17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559

NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOR THE FOLLOWING LOCATION:

ADDRESS ‘ PARCEL
1200 DELTONA BLVD, STE 51, DELTONA, FL 32725 813006000020

Pursuant to FS 162.06, if the violation is corrected and then recurs, or if the violation is not corrected by the date
specified herein, a citation may be issued or the case may be presented to the City Code Enforcement Special
Magistrate, who has the authority to fine up to $250.00 per day for each violation of Fire Prevention codes. Please
contact the Fire Marshal for additional information or assistance.

Violation: Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted.
Florida Fire Prevention Code 7' Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1. See attached Fire

Inspection report for detailed information.

Corrective Action: Cease & Desist utilization of space as educational occupancy OR obtain change of occupancy
permit & pass all required final inspections. Install fire alarm system in accordance with NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA
72, or extend existing fire alarm system to provide initiation & notification within suite.

Compliance Date: 9/13/2023

A follow-up inspection will be conducted. Continued violations will result in a citation being issued or a Public Hearing
before the Special Magistrate. The Special Magistrate has the authority to fine up to $250.00 per day for each violation
of Fire Prevention codes. Please contact the Fire Marshal for additional information or assistance. THIS NOTICE OF
VIOLATION REQUIRES YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. We need your help to make the city a safer place by correcting the
health/safety concern.

Sincerely, Samuel Schaller, Captain/Asst. Fire Marshal



CODE COMPLIANCE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
HEARING IN AND FOR THE CITY OF DELTONA,
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: FIRE23-014

CITY OF DELTONA, a
Florida municipal corporation,

VS

DELTONA WELLNESS LP
Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING/NOTICE TO IMPOSE FINE

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

TO: DELTONA WELLNESS LP
17 COPPERBEECH LN
LAWRENCE NY 11559

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that you were charged with a violation of an Ordinance of the
City of Deltona: Chapter 42, Article IV, Fire Codes, Ch. 42-186. — Adopted. Florida Fire Prevention
Code 7™ Edition, NFPA 1, Ch. 1, 1.7.12.8 & NFPA 101 Ch. 14.3.4.1.1. See attached Fire
Inspection Report for detailed information. On your real property located at 1200 DELTONA BLVD
SUITE 51, DELTONA, FL 32725. Parcel ID: 813006000020.

Corrective action: Cease & Desist utilization of space as educational occupancy OR obtain
change of occupancy permit & pass all required final inspections. Install fire alarm system in
accordance with NFPA 1 Ch. 13 & 2016 NFPA 72, or extend existing fire alarm system to
provide initiation & notification within suite. You are hereby notified that a fine may be ordered if
the violation is not corrected before the Hearing date of September 27, 2023.

A hearing concerning this violation is set before the Code Compliance Special Magistrate on
September 27, 2023 at 5:30 p.m. at the City Hall Commission Chambers, 2345 Providence
Blvd., Deltona, Florida 32725, to determine whether or not you have committed said violation and

if so, to set a penalty if determined necessary.

You must be prepared to present your case at this time. You must have present, all witnesses and
documents you intend to rely upon. You have the right to be present, to be represented by an attorney,
and to subpoena witnesses and documents. If you fail to appear, the hearing will proceed in your

absence.




Pursuant to FS 162.06, if the violation is corrected and then recurs or if the violation is not corrected
by the time specified for correction by the code enforcement officer, the case may be presented to the
Code Compliance Special Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the Hearing,
per City Ordinance, Section 2-52, which gives the authority to impose fines and/or penalties.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed or have any other questions please contact the Hearing
Clerk immediately at 386-878-8705.

Persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at this hearing, they will need to
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made which includes the testimony and evidence
upon which the appeal is to be based, per Chapter 80-150, Laws of Florida. The City of Deltona does
not provide this verbatim record.

Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings should contact
the Hearing Clerk 48 hours in advance of the meeting at 386-878-8705.

DATED this September 7, 2023

Samuel Schaller: Captain / Assistant Fire Marshall
Vi (U LU
Renée Cairney: Special Magistraté Hearing Clerk
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[\ Vouusia County ProperTy Aperaiser

Volusia County Property Appraiser
123 W. Indiana Ave., Rm. 102

Larry Barriert, JD, CFA

e WE VALUE VOLUSIA

AltKey: 2630418

DELTONA WELLNESS LP

Deland, FL. 32720
Phone: (386) 736-5901 Web: vcpa.vcgov.org

Parcel ID: 813006000020
1200 DELTONA BLVD, DELTONA, FL

Parcel Summary

Alternate Key:

Parcel ID:
Township-Range-Section:
Subdivision-Block-Lot:
Owner(s):

Mailing Address On File:

Physical Address:
Property Use:
Tax District:

2023 Proposed Millage Rate:

Neighborhood:
Business Name:
Subdivision Name:
Homestead Property:

https://vcpa.vegov.org/parcel/summary/?altkey=2630418

2630418
813006000020

18 -31-30

06 - 00 - 0020

DELTONA WELLNESS LP - FS - Fee Simple - 100%
17 COPPERBEECH LN

LAWRENCE NY 11559

1200 DELTONA BLVD, DELTONA 32725
1600 - SH CTR CMMITY

016-DELTONA

19.7779

7045

DELTONA PLAZA

DELTONA LAKES UNIT 6

No

Pane 1



clh

Feedback

v/ Ssa7 99g

00000461 vNo.&.nm_wnmn_ﬂwH\LNwNmeﬁwNuoﬂwmmma__Enu,omx,co_Ho<EEcoOqu.Com\Eoo.waw:.m_oosuwatc

abeyord Jayjouy >ord|

uolneuLIou| }onpoid

@snid Bupjoel) sdsn

N\

sajepdn |iew3 3 1xa)

Ammmv_oma->E-m_-m\_wr_>>\w_o_tm\m\Eoo.mam:._umt\"maﬂi
cUBd\ sesmels Bupjoel) sdsn oa reym

Kioysiy Bunjoeu] ||y 99g ®

Wwe $g:/ ‘202 ‘6} jequieydag
6SSLL AN ‘FONIHMYT

@SNid Bunjoell sdsn
:BuppoRIL SdSN J0 INQ Blop 195

Aanijeg 103 1IN0

"Pajoadxa uey) Jsle| aALLE Aew 11 Jeyy azibojode epp "we $2:| ‘€202

We yg:| ‘6202 ‘0z Jequisidag
ueag Aisaijeqg Buniemy @
Haly

‘02 4equisidag Jo se pejepdn usaq jou sey Wayl ok Jo snyels AKianijap ay |

alepdn 1sajeT

QEoo.wam:.?_mz_mw_umE,_ovE_\\“mn_ﬁ_.: Aaal1eg paswioyu] o1 ppy Adon

X 9noway

Eozum.tm«m\o.::m\mmmma\xon_\Eou.mnm:éoz_mvnmEho*:_mwu\,.muﬁlwmﬁmnrcu._m:aamahmccmmmmmam: ay=jargsjoo) sdsn=dde

llasx/woo sdsn*Bal//:sdny) sabexoed InoA uo suon 2oyljou payewoyne
alo|\ uiea

BNIS031 0} 8injes} gAlanleq pWIOM| 981} 8Y) 195

< sovd

sHnsey @BUBORL] SASN - @W09'SHSN

0120812¥00000L61 120.

JaquinN Bunjoes)

alsymAuy ‘ewihuy
sabeyoed yoed|

,BuppoeRIl SdSn

WY ZL:LL ‘€2/L2/6



In and for the CITY of DELTONA, FLORIDA

CITY of DELTONA

Vs.

DELTONA WELLNESS LP

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE of FLORIDA
(COUNTY of VOLUSIA)

Before me the undersigned authority, 9/12/2023, personally appeared Asst. Fire Marshal
Samuel Schaller, who, being first duly sworn deposes and says:

1. Tam a firesafety inspector with the City of Deltona, Florida.

2. I Posted the Notice of Violation and the Notice of Hearing pertaining to this matter, a
true copy of which is attached hereto, on 9/11/2023 to 1200 Deltona Blvd Suite 51.

b il

Affiant

s, RENEE CAIRNEY
SN, mmission # HH 040516

¢ Expires December 7, 2024
o Bonged Thru Tray Fain Insurance $00-285-7019

Notary, State of Florida
(Seal)




